
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 6.30 p.m.

Committee Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;
Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury Poplar;
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Bethnal Green;
Councillor Clare Harrisson St Peter's;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim St Peter's;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End;
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall compl
[...]
(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 6th October 2015 as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 

5 - 8

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Sexual Entertainment Venues Review  9 - 18 All Wards

3 .2 Licensing and Brick Lane  19 - 24 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown
3 .3 Gambling Policy Review 2015/16  25 - 80 All Wards

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, yo
[...]
 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies 

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Officers Present:

Gurwinder Kaur Olive – (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 

Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 21st July 2015 
were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Fees Review - London Local Authorities Act 1991 and the Performing 
Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which detailed the review which took place with regards to licence fees 
that could be set locally. It was noted that the fees under consideration were 
those for Massage, Special Treatments, Performing Animals Registration and 
Animal Boarding Establishments. 

Mr Tolley explained the rationale behind the proposed 1% licence fee 
increases and explained that fee increases were set at values that would 
enable the Council to recover the administrative and enforcement cost 
associated with the relevant licences. Mr Tolley also explained that where a 
business operated a selection of beauty treatments and intense pulse light 
laser treatment, only the higher fee of the two would be payable.

It was also noted that Members were requested to approve the adoption of 
the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Model Licence conditions for 
Animal Boarding Establishments. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

 That neighbouring local authorities licence fees were taken into consideration 
when setting the fees. The bench marking table was detailed in Appendix 1.  

 That the fee for Animal Boarding Establishment would enable the Council to 
have more control over business arrangements and monitor the care of 
animals.  

 That approximately 3 applications were received last year for Performing 
Animals Registration. 

 That inspections/site visits would enable Officers to check the venue is 
suitable and meets the standard requirements for Animal Boarding 
Establishments. 

 Those that avoid paying the fee can be identified by adverts, complaints from 
residents, pet shops, animal wardens and the PDSA.   

RESOLVED

1. That the fee for Massage and Special Treatment licences, including 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, be increased by 1.0% raising 
Massage and Special Treatment Licences from £319 to £322 and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment licences from £513 to £518.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

2. That where a business operates a selection of beauty treatments and 
Intense Pulse Light laser treatment, that only the higher fee is payable. 

3. That the fee for Performing Animals registration is increased by 1.0% 
raising Performing Animals registration from £360 to £364. 

4. That a fee for a Variation of a Performing Animals registration is 
increased by 1.0% raising a Variation of a Performing Animals 
registration from £269 to £272.  

5. That a fee for Animal Boarding Establishment, (including Home 
Boarding Establishments), be set at £363 based on the calculations in 
Appendix One.

6. That the licence conditions for Animal Boarding Establishments be 
approved. 

7. That all fees are non- refundable once an application has been 
submitted, due to the commencement of processing the licence.

8. That these fees will commence on 1 November 2015 and will apply to 
all new and renewed licences applications and all performing animal 
registrations and variation applications received on or after that date. 

3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 2 2015/2016 

Ms Gurwinder Kaur Olive, Senior Lawyer, briefly introduced the report which 
detailed licensing related prosecutions and appeals for Quarter 2 2015/2016. 

It was noted that there had been one prosecution where the licensee 
accepted a caution and was fined £712.50 and two appeals which were both 
settled without costs incurred on the Council.  

Following a short discussion the following was AGREED; 

 Ms Olive to email/report back to Councillor Josh Peck with details of 
the prosecution against The London Food Centre, 407 Roman Road, 
London E3 5QS. 

 That future update reports should include all matters considered by the 
Licensing Sub Committee and the Licensing Committee.

Members welcomed the report, and noted the results of the prosecution and 
appeals detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 06/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

That the report be noted. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed

[...]
order. This report supports and assists with crime and 
disorder reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to members 
of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences.

 
11. APPENDICES

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 Section 100D (as amended)
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

None





Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

8th December 2015

Report of: Steve Halsey: Corporate Director of 
Communities, Localities and Culture

Classification:
Unrestricted

Licensing and Brick Lane

Originating Officer(s) David Tolley: Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations

Wards affected Spitalfields and Banglatown

1 SUMMARY

1.1 Licensing Committee requested that the Consumer and Business 
Regulations Service provide details of their current activities within the Brick 
Lane area.

1.2 Due to ongoing operations within this part of the Borough, an outline of 
certain activities can only be given at present.

1.3 The report also details non- enforcement activities that are carried out in the 
Brick Lane area to ensure that visitors have an enjoyable time but do not  
disrupt those that live in the surrounding area.

2.       RECOMMENDATIONS   

2.1      That the Licensing Committee note, consider and comment on the activities 
that the Consumer and Business Regulations Service is actively undertaking 
within the Brick Lane area.

3         REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1     This is a noting report. No decisions are requested. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1      See above. Not applicable. 

5. DETAILS    

5.1    Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council is required to determine its policy 
with respect to exercising its licensing functions and as part of that policy, the 
Council may have a special policy whereby it can designate an area within the 



Borough as a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), if it feels that the number of 
licensed premises is having an adverse impact on any of the Licensing 
Objectives i.e. crime and disorder, noise/nuisance, public safety and harm to 
children.

5.2 On 1st November 2013, the CIZ for the Brick Lane area came into effect after 
adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy at Full Council. 

5.3    The table below demonstrates the number and type of licences within the CIZ, 
which is just below 20% of all the licences within the Borough.  

           
Alcohol 56
Regulated entertainment 2
Late night refreshment 8
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment 34
Alcohol and Late Night Refreshment 28
Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment and Regulated 
Ent 63
 Regulated entertainment and Late Night 
Refreshment 1

 
Grand Total 192

5.4    Since the inception of the CIZ, 50 new licences have been issued within the 
area, this does not include variations etc.

Educational Programmes

5.5    The Tower Hamlets Street Pastors are a group of trained volunteers from 
surrounding churches who have a concern for their local community. They 
work with the police and local council, to patrol the streets of Tower Hamlets 
on a Friday evening usually between 10:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. in order to care 
for, listen to and help people, whether it is to give flip-flops to young ladies walk 
in their high heels due to alcohol consumption or to give out warm hats, gloves 
or thermal blankets to those sleeping rough. They are able to diffuse potentially 
aggressive situations, maintaining the safety of the lost, drunk or distressed 
and sometimes signposting people to appropriate help agencies. Licensing 
Officers have engagement with the Street Pastors through the Community 
Alcohol Partnership. The Street Pastors advise on hot spots and areas of 
concern which is later reviewed by the Licensing Officers. 

5.6    Pubwatch is a national voluntary organisation set up to promote best practice 
with the aim is to achieve a safer drinking environment in all licensed premises 
throughout the UK. ‘Pubwatch’ has made an important contribution to 
reductions in alcohol-r
[...]
 

standards and culminates with a high profile award night with category 
winners and an overall winner

 Responsible owners are recognised and able to share good practice with 
others

 Highlight how operating more responsibly can improve the profitability of an 
individual business and attractiveness of a general area

Enforcement Programmes

5.9    The Council has a number of enforcement initiatives that it has carried out to 
ensure that the set licence conditions are being met. Where appropriate every 
effort is made to work with premises holders and local business to ensure 
compliance before more serious forms of enforcement is pursued.  

 Reviews of licence conditions; this is carried out when there is need to 
change the licence holders behaviour in relation to running their business. 
There were 21 reviews in the last 12 months.

 Prosecutions; where licence holders are deliberately disregarding conditions 
that have been set.

 Joint Operations with the Police, Trading Standards and HMRC in relation to 
inspections of premises to ensure that conditions are being met and 



counterfeit and contraband material is not being sold. This has cumulated in 
99 joint visits over the last 12 months. These activities normally move on to 
warning letters, reviews or prosecutions being brought forward.

 Routine evening visits by Licensing Officers to ensure conditions are being 
met and that premises are not trading without the appropriate licences. There 
have been approximately 140 visits in the last 12 months.  

 Routine patrols by the THEO’s along Brick Lane, dealing with any anti-social 
behaviour. 

6.       COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

6.1    No specific financial implications emanate from this report. The details of the 
current activities within the Brick Lane area on the impact of the Cumulative 
Impact Zone are provided for consideration and comment by the Licensing 
Committee. 

7  LEGAL COMMENTS

7.1 The report sets out for consideration 
[...]
ssified

Gambling Policy Review 2015/16

Originating Officer(s) David Tolley – Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations

Wards affected All

1.0 Summary 

1.1 As a Licensing Authority the Council must review the existing Gambling Policy 
and adopt a new policy by November 2016, as one of the responsibilities it 
has to administer ‘high street’ licences under the Gambling Act 2005. 

1.2 The purpose of the policy is to define how the responsibilities under the Act 
are going to be exercised and administered. This is highly prescribed and 
limited by statute. The Council is not able, for example, to ban gambling. 

1.3 A statutory consultation process must be undertaken, this commenced on the 
19 October and last for three months. In addition there will be the opportunity 
for the local community to comment along with other partners. 

1.4 Following consultation the reviewed policy will ultimately go to full Council for 
adoption.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee note, consider and comment on the Gambling 
Policy as part of the consultation process.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Members are not being asked to make a decision – but provide any 
comments on the new Gambling policy proposals.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 None



3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is a responsible authority for 
the licensing of premises used for gambling. If the Council did not have a 
policy it would be acting ultra vires with regards to any decisions it makes 
determining gambling premises licences. This course of action is not 
recommended.

3.2 The Gambling Commission has laid down ‘rules’ which the Council must 
follow with regards to the Gambling Policy. If these ‘rules’ are not followed, the 
Council could be at risk of judicial challenge. The Gambling Commission 
guidance has been followed in drafting the revised Gambling Policy. The 
policy is limited to considering the elements covered by the licensing 
objectives. There is no option but to follow the guidance laid down by the 
Gambling Commission.

3.3 The Gambling Act 2005 gives local authorities a range of responsibilities 
relating to gambling. The Gambling Policy states how the Licensing Authority 
will exercise its authority. 

3.4 This policy covers the following:

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation to 
applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the extent it is 
allowed by statute. 

 The main licensing objectives for the authority is protecting children, 
preventing crime and disorder and ensuring gambling is fair and open.

 The Licensing Authorities approach to regulation

 The scheme of delegation

3.5 The statutory and regulatory limitations of the Gambling Policy should also be 
noted with regards to addiction, noise, clustering and the provision of 
gambling machines. 

3.6 The Gambling Policy is prescribed by central government and the Gambling 
Commission. The policy produced has to comply with guidance issued by 
both of these bodies. The current policy is compatible with this advice and 
guidance. 

3.7 Members should note that some of the major issues and concerns about 
gambling are not addressed in the policy and in any consultation. For 
example, gambling addiction is outside the remit of the consultation, as are 
arguments about the public benefits, or otherwise, of a more liberal gambling 
regime.



3.8 In addition, ‘noise nuisance’ is not a licensing objective, so the regime will not 
consider the impact of licensed premises on nearby residents. Any issues 
relating to noise and nuisance will be dealt with by the Council’s Noise 
Service. 

3.9 The Local Authority does not have the powers within its Gambling Policy to 
regulate on-line gambling sites. All gambling websites trading with, or 
advertising to, consumers in Britain must have a Gambling Commission 
licence issued by the Gambling Commission.

3.10 Earlier this year the government changed the use class order so that betting 
shops were removed from their previous A2 use class and made a ‘sui 
generis’ use. As such planning permission is now required to change the use 
from any other use to a betting shop. This has meant that there is slightly 
more control under planning legislation to control the growth of Betting Shops.

3.11 Planning powers cannot control existing betting shops if they have already 
opened up under a permitted change of use (i.e. before the recent changes to 
the use class order moving betting shops from A2 to ‘sui generis’), however 
any further change of use applications for a betting shop would be subject to a 
planning application. As part of the determination of the application, issues 
such as the number of betting shops in the surrounding area could be a 
consideration if the area was becoming saturated with betting shops.

3.12 There have been several concerns raised though London Councils 
concerning the fixed odds betting terminals (FOBT’s) that have been installed 
within betting shops. These B2 gambling machines play games of chance 
such as roulette. With a betting shop licence, the operator can install up to 
four machines, which have a maximum stake of £100 and a maximum prize of 
£500. London Councils are promoting that the maximum £100 stake on B2 
machines should be changed to £2 to prevent the clustering of betting shops 
due to the profitability of such gambling machines. Tower Hamlets is a 
signatory to this campaign.

3.13 We have not experienced the same volume of applications in gambling as we 
have in other areas of licensing. There has been one application in the 
preceding year for a Paddy Power Shop in Roman Road. This application was 
objected to by the community, but after consideration by the Licensing Sub 
Committee and legal advice the licence was issued.  

3.14 The issues of betting shop clustering and concern over fixed odd betting 
terminals (FOBT) have shown that gambling generates extremel
[...]
e / Service CLC / Safer Communities

Lead Officer David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulation

Signed Off By (inc date) 17/6/15

Summary – to be completed at the end of completing 
the QA (using Appendix A)
(Please provide a summary of the findings of the Quality 
Assurance checklist. What has happened as a result of 
the QA? For example, based on the QA a Full EA will be 
undertaken or, based on the QA a Full EA will not be 
undertaken as due regard to the nine protected groups is 
embedded in the proposal and the proposal has low 
relevance to equalities)

              Proceed with implementation

As a result of performing the QA checklist, the policy, project 
or function does not appear to have any adverse effects on 
people who share Protected Characteristics and no further 
actions are recommended at this stage.

A consultation process commenced on 19 October 2015 and 
last for three months.  Further equalities analysis will be 
conducted when a Gambling Policy in which consultation 
results are incorporated is submitted to a decision making 
body.

   

Stage Checklist Area / Question
Yes / 
No /

Comment (If the answer is no/unsure, please ask 
the question to the SPP Service Manager or 



Unsure nominated equality lead to clarify) 
1 Overview of Proposal

a

Are the outcomes of the proposals clear? Yes This report is to ask the Licensing  Comittee to:
 

 Note, consider and comment on the Gambling Policy 
as part of the consultation process.

As a Licensing Authority, the Council must review the existing 
Gambling Policy and adopt a new policy by November 2016, 
as one of the responsibilities it has to administer ‘high street’ 
licences under the Gambling Act 2005.  

The purpose of the policy is to define how the responsibilities 
under the Act are going to be exercised and administered. 
This is highly prescribed and limited by statute. The Council 
is not able, for example, to ban gambling.

A statutory consultation process commenced on 19 October 
2015 and last for three months.  There will also be the 
opportunity for the local community to comment along with 
other partners.

Following consultation the reviewed policy will ultimately go to 
full Council for adoption.

It should be noted that some major concerns about gambling 
(e.g. gambling addiction, arguments of a more liberal 
gambling) are not addressed in the policy.  The impact of 
licensed premises on nearby residents, such as noise, is also 
out of scope.  

b

Is it clear who will be or is likely to be affected by what 
is being proposed (inc service users and staff)? Is 
there information about the equality profile of those 
affected? 

Yes The Gambling Policy states how the Licensing Authority will 
exercise its authority.   This policy covers the following:

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory 



powers in relation to applications and reviews of the 
activities it regulates, to the extent it is allowed by 
statute. 

 The main licensing objective for the authority is 
protecting the vulnerable.

 The Licensing Authority approach to regulation
 The scheme of delegation

The proposed changes (Appendix 2) will affect businesses 
who apply for a licence and those who have received 
licences.  The business operators will be requested to follow 
the changes of the policy, including undertaking local risk 
assessments in relation to their premises.  These changes 
will not adversely affect any protected characteristics.

The licencing objectives remain including protecting children 
and the vulnerable, including ‘people may not be able to 
make informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to 
a mental impairment, alcohol or drugs.’

2 Monitoring / Collecting Evidence / Data and Consultation

a

Is there reliable qualitative and quantitative data to 
support claims made about impacts?

Yes The proposed changes are listed in Appendix 2.

Regarding the business related data, the Development and 
Renewal (D&R) directorate h
[...]
e Gambling Commission.  

5 Quality Assurance and Monitoring
a Are there arrangements in place to review or audit the 

implementation of the proposal?
Yes  Following consultation, the reviewed policy will go to full 

Council for adoption.

b Is it clear how the progress will be monitored to track 
impact across the protected characteristics??

Yes Equalities consideration will be given to the reviewed policy.

6 Reporting Outcomes and Action Plan
a Does the executive summary contain sufficient Yes



information on the key findings arising from the 
assessment?




	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Sexual Entertainment Venues Review
	3.2 Licensing and Brick Lane
	3.3 Gambling Policy Review 2015/16
	Gambling Policy - Appendix One
	Gambling Policy - Appendix Two
	Gambling Policy - Appendix Three




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Apologies 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Law, 
Probity & Governance)

David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Cllr Denise Jones declared a personal interest on item 3.2, Licensing and 
Brick Lane, on the basis that she owned a bookshop on Brick Lane and 
confirmed that it was not a licensed premises. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6th October 
2015 were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Sexual Entertainment Venues Review 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which updated Members on the successful process the Council had 
recently completed to apply an uprated Licensing regime to the sexual 
entertainment venues (SEV’s) operating in the Borough. 

Mr Tolley requested that Members consider setting and agreeing the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence fees for 2016/2017. He suggested that the fee 
remain the same as last year at £9000. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

 That the fee was bench marked against other local boroughs and when 
compared to these boroughs, Tower Hamlets was in the medium range. 

 That the fees included all administrative costs, and was noted that this year, 
the fees covered all the costs required for each application. 

 The fees would be reviewed annually. 
 That site visits should be arranged for Members when considering future SEV 

applications. In order for Members to gain a better understanding and 
knowledge of the area and the premises. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the advertising of SEVs. Members asked that 
Officers strengthen the conditions around advertising. 
   

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the fee for Sexual Entertainment Venues Licence remain set at 
£9000 for the municipal year 2016/2017. 

3.2 Licensing and Brick Lane 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which detailed the current activities within the Brick Lane area. He 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

explained that due to ongoing operations within this part of the Borough, an 
outline of certain activities could only be given at present. 

It was noted that on 1st November 2013, the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for 
the Brick Lane area came into effect after the adoption of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy at Full Council. It was noted that since the inception of the 
CIZ, 50 new licences had been issued within the area and this did not include 
variations. It was also noted that 20% of the applications received by 
Licensing Services on the whole were within the CIZ. 

Mr Tolley then detailed non enforcement activities that had been carried out in 
the Brick Lane area to ensure that visitors had an enjoyable time but do not 
disrupt those that live in the surrounding area. He highlighting the work of the 
following Educational Programmes; 

- Tower Hamlets Street Pastors 
- Pubwatch
- The Good Trader Scheme
- Best Br None Scheme

The following enforcement initiatives were also highlighted; 

- That there had been 21 reviews in the last 12 months
- There had been prosecutions, where licence holders are found to be 

deliberately disregarding conditions that have been set. 
- Joint operations with the Police, Trading Standards and HMRC in 

relation to inspections of premises to ensure that conditions are being 
met and counterfeit and contraband material is not being sold, having 
had 99 visits over the last 12 months. 

- There were routine evening visits by Licensing Officers to ensure 
conditions are being met and premises are not trading without 
appropriate licences

- Routine patrols by the THEO’s along Brick Lane dealing with any anti-
social behaviour. 

Members welcomed the report, and noted the information detailed in the 
report. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

3.3 Gambling Policy Review 2015/16 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report on the Gambling Policy Review. He explained that as a Licensing 
Authority the Council must review the existing Gambling Policy and adopt a 
new policy by November 2016, as one of the responsibilities it has to 
administer ‘high street’ licences under the Gambling Act 2005. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

He explained that the purpose of the policy is to define how the 
responsibilities under the Act were going to be exercised and administered. 
This was highly prescribed and limited by statute. It was noted that a statutory 
consultation process must be undertaken, and this had commenced on the 19 
October 2015 and would last for three months and end on 17th January 2016. 
In addition there would be the opportunity for the local community to comment 
along with other partners. 

It was noted that following consultation the reviewed policy will ultimately go to 
full Council for adoption.

Mr Tolley explained that the Gambling Act 2005 gave local authorities a range
of responsibilities relating to gambling. The Gambling Policy states how the
Licensing Authority would be able to exercise its authority. 

The policy covered the following:

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation 
to applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the 
extent it is allowed by statute. 

 The main licensing objectives for the authority is protecting children, 
preventing crime and disorder and ensuring gambling is fair and 
open.

 The Licensing Authorities approach to regulation

 The scheme of delegation
o Members should note that some of the major issues and 

concerns about gambling are not addressed in the policy and in 
any consultation. For example, gambling addiction is outside the 
remit of the consultation, as are arguments about the public 
benefits, or otherwise, of a more liberal gambling regime.

Mr Tolley said that there have been several concerns raised though London 
Councils concerning the fixed odds betting terminals that had been installed 
within betting shops. These gambling machines play games of chance such 
as roulette. With a betting shop licence, the operator can install up to four 
machines, which have a maximum stake of £100 and a maximum prize of 
£500. London Councils are promoting that the maximum £100 stake on 
machines should be changed to £2 to prevent the clustering of betting shops 
due to the profitability of such gambling machines. It was noted that Tower 
Hamlets was a signatory to this campaign.

In response to questions from Members the following was noted; 

- That there were four Licensing Officers in post to monitor activities 
around the borough.

- That staff in Trading Standards and Environmental Health are also 
used to carry out work across services.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

- That there has been one gambling application in the last year for a 
Paddy Power Shop in Roman Road. This application was objected to 
by the community, but after consideration by the Licensing Sub 
Committee and legal advice the licence was issued

- That Members’ supported the London Council’s initiative of promoting 
the maximum £100 stake on machines to be changed at £2 to prevent 
the clustering of betting shops. 

- That officers, explore options to restrict the number of machines that an 
operator can install with a betting shop licence, from up to four 
machines to two.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee


